

No. 08-1196

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRUCE WEYHRAUCH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ALBERT W. ALSCHULER  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

ALBERT W. ALSCHULER  
*Counsel of Record*  
357 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-1321

September 18, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. FEDERAL MAIL FRAUD AND STATE LAW: THREE VIEWS .....	3
A. An Indispensable Element.....	4
B. One Path to Conviction but not the Only Path.....	5
C. Irrelevant.....	8
II. TWO CLEAR STATEMENT PRIN- CIPLES .....	11
A. <i>Jerome v. United States</i> .....	12
B. <i>Cleveland v. United States</i> .....	14
III. STANDING FEDERALISM ON ITS HEAD .....	16
IV. COMPARED TO WHAT? THE APPRO- PRIATE FEDERAL STANDARD .....	19
A. Nondisclosure of Material Informa- tion .....	21
B. Self-Dealing .....	26
C. Quid Pro Quo Bribes and Kickbacks ..	28
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 239 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1956).....	25
<i>Black v. United States</i> (U.S. No. 08-876).....	29
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	15
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	2, 15, 16
<i>Epstein v. United States</i> , 174 F.2d 754 (6th Cir. 1949).....	27
<i>In re Will of Gleeson</i> , 124 N.E.2d 624 (Ill. App. Ct. 1955) .....	26
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 606 (1943).....	12
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943).....	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	4, 15, 20, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	13
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) ...	22
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publs.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility Dist.</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971).....	13
<i>Piatt v. Longworth's Devisees</i> , 27 Ohio St. 159 (1875).....	26
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009).....	7
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Barta</i> , 635 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1980).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998).....	19, 29
<i>United States v. Bohonos</i> , 628 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	4, 5, 14, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , No. 09-CR-29, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74278 (N.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 58 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Bryza</i> , 522 F.2d 414 (7th Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 522 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>United States v. deVegter</i> , 198 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997).....	10, 30
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. George</i> , 477 F.2d 508 (7th Cir. 1973).....	25
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 790 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1986), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	32
<i>United States v. Grubb</i> , 11 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Hassenstab</i> , 575 F.2d 1035 (2d Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> , 493 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1974).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jain</i> , 93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 487 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Jerome</i> , 130 F.2d 514 (1942), <i>rev'd</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943).....	12
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Kott</i> , No. 07 CR 56, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66125 (D. Alaska Sept. 4, 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 548 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2863 (June 29, 2009) (No. 08-1196).....	16
<i>United States v. Louderman</i> , 576 F.3d 1383 (9th Cir. 1978).....	8-9, 25
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 228 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	29-30
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 195 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 1999).....	5, 19
<i>United States v. McCracken</i> , 581 F.2d 719 (8th Cir. 1978).....	27-28
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Nardello</i> , 393 U.S. 286 (1969).....	14
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3, 10, 11, 20, 21, 27, 28, 30, 33
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 239 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Segal</i> , 495 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2007).....	6, 20
<i>United States v. Sorich</i> , 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7, 20, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007).....	3, 20, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957).....	14
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007).....	6, 20
<i>United States v. Weyhrauch</i> , 548 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2863 (June 29, 2009) (No. 08-1196).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vineyard</i> , 226 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Weyhrauch v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2863 (2009).....	12

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §§ 1341 and 1346 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7)(A) .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) .....	18
48 Stat. 783 (1934) .....	12
50 Stat. 749 (1937) .....	12
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204 §903, 116 Stat. 745 (2002) .....	18
Alaska Stat. (2008)	
§24.60.030(f) .....	17
§24.60.030(g) .....	23
§24.60.040 .....	22
§24.60.170 .....	17
§24.60.170(g) .....	17
§24.60.178 .....	17
§24.60.990(a)(6) .....	23
Cal. Gov't Code §82029 .....	23
Cal. Gov't Code §87103(a) .....	23
D.C. Code §1-1106.01(i)(5) .....	23
5 ILCS 420/4A-102 (2009) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
134 Cong. Rec. H11251 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 1988).....	31, 32
Albert Alschuler, <i>The Mail Fraud and RICO Racket: Thoughts on the Trial of George Ryan</i> , 9 Green Bag 2d 113 (2006).	6
<i>Keeping Lawmakers Happy Through Gifts to Pet Charities</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 19, 2008, at A1 .....	21
John H. Langbein, <i>Questioning the Trust Law Duty of Loyalty: Sole Interest or Best Interest?</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 929 (2005)...	26
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Remarks on the Federalization of Criminal Law</i> , Address Before the American Law Institute (May 11, 1998), in 11 Fed. Sentencing Rep. 132 (1998).....	33
Restatement of Torts Second §583 .....	22
1 Marshall Shapo, <i>The Law of Products Liability</i> §2.02[4] (4th ed. 2001).....	22
Dan Slater, <i>From Coaches to Church Officials, An Honest Law Gets a Workout</i> , Wall St. J., Feb. 5, 2009, at A14.....	7-8
Senate Judiciary Committee Report, 134 Cong. Rec. S17360-02 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988).....	32
Stephen F. Smith, <i>Proportionality and Federalization</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 879 (2005).....	33
Uniform Trust Code §802, comment.....	26
